were each over target at 13.1% and 14.9%, respectively, and assume
threshold ROE (10%) performance level for 2020, the second year of
the performance period. Using positive discretion to make this

change, the 2019 PSU award was paid out at 84.9%, rather than

62.4%, of target. The Compensation Committee carefully considered

this exercise of discretion and made the adjustment to provide a

meaningful, yet modest, increase that better reflected the

Company's performance and appropriately rewarded these NEOs for

their performance during the entire performance period, including

the challenging period of the pandemic. Retention considerations

were also part of the Compensation Committee's deliberations, as

the Compensation Committee was also aware that themajority of the

intended STI awards provided no payout in 2020.

The chart below provides a summary of the 2019 PSU awards and the
modifications to the vesting of these awards made by the
Compensation Committee on December 3, 2021.

Named Executive Officer
Number of Target PSUs
Awarded in 2019

Number of Shares
Earned Before
Adjustment(1)

Number of Additional
Shares Earned Based
on Adjustment(2)

Total Number of Shares
Earned After
Adjustment(3)

A. Patrick Beharelle 55,473 34,616 12,481 47,097

Derrek L. Gafford 18,822 11,745 4,235 15,980

Taryn R. Owen 10,567 6,594 2,378 8,972

(1) The amounts reported in this column represent the number of shares of CommonStock thatwere earned as of December 26, 2021, based on theCompany's financial
results which would have resulted in a payout of 62.4% of the target 2019 Annual PSU award.

(2) The amounts reported in this column reflect the number of additional shares of Common Stock earned based on the Compensation Committee's adjustment to
payout 84.9% of the target 2019 Annual PSU award instead of 62.4%.

(3) The amounts reported in this column include the total number of shares earned under the 2019 Annual PSU award which was equal to 84.9% of target payout.